

No. 04-1144

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

KELLY A. AYOTTE,
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF NEW HAMPSHIRE, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

PLANNED PARENTHOOD
OF NORTHERN NEW ENGLAND, *et al.*,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR THE AMERICAN COLLEGE OF
OBSTETRICIANS AND GYNECOLOGISTS, AMERICAN
MEDICAL ASSOCIATION, NEW HAMPSHIRE MEDICAL
SOCIETY, AMERICAN ACADEMY OF PEDIATRICS, NEW
HAMPSHIRE PEDIATRIC SOCIETY, SOCIETY FOR
ADOLESCENT MEDICINE, AMERICAN PSYCHIATRIC
ASSOCIATION, NORTH AMERICAN SOCIETY OF
ADOLESCENT AND PEDIATRIC GYNECOLOGY,
NATIONAL MEDICAL ASSOCIATION, AND AMERICAN
PUBLIC HEALTH ASSOCIATION AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

A. STEPHEN HUT, JR.
Counsel of Record
KIMBERLY A. PARKER
KYLE M. DEYOUNG
KAREN C. DALY
JESSICA L. WATERS
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
2445 M Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20037
(202) 663-6000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. THE ACT’S FAILURE TO INCLUDE AN EXCEPTION FOR MEDICAL EMERGENCIES SIGNIFICANTLY JEOPARDIZES MINORS’ HEALTH	5
A. New Hampshire Minors Will Require Immediate Abortions To Protect Their Health in Circumstances That Would Not Be Covered by the Act’s Death Exception	6
1. Physicians who treat pregnant minors encounter patients who face serious health complications that require immediate abortions.....	6
2. The frequency of these conditions is irrelevant both to the constitutional inquiry and to the medical necessity of an emergency exception.....	11
3. These health conditions, even if relatively uncommon, affect substantial numbers of pregnant women, including pregnant minors.....	13
B. The Act’s Judicial Bypass Mechanism Is Insufficient To Protect Minors Who Need Emergency Abortions To Protect Their Health	17
C. The Act Imposes Inappropriate Ethical and Practical Burdens on Physicians	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
II. A MEDICAL-EMERGENCY EXCEPTION WILL PROTECT, NOT ENDANGER, YOUNG WOMEN’S HEALTH.....	20
A. A Medical-Emergency Exception Will Not Prevent Physicians From Involving a Minor’s Parent Where Appropriate.....	20
B. Parental Involvement Is Not Necessary To Provide Safe Abortion Care to a Minor, Even in a Medical Emergency	20
C. The Evidence Belies Any Serious Long-Term Health Consequences of Abortion for Minors.....	24
III. STATUTORY MEDICAL-EMERGENCY EXCEPTIONS ARE NOT USED INAPPROPRIATELY OR ABUSED.....	26
IV. ADOPTING THE <i>SALERNO</i> STANDARD IN THE CONTEXT OF MEDICAL EMERGENCIES WOULD ENDANGER MINORS’ HEALTH	26
A. An “As-Applied” Challenge Offers No Meaningful Relief in the Context of a Medical Emergency	26
B. Adopting the <i>Salerno</i> Standard Would Chill Physicians’ Willingness To Perform Abortions.....	27
V. THE ACT’S DEATH EXCEPTION IS INSUFFICIENT TO PROTECT MINOR’S HEALTH.....	29
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Colautti v. Franklin</i> , 439 U.S. 379 (1979)	28
<i>Planned Parenthood of Northern New England v. Heed</i> , 296 F. Supp. 2d 59 (D.N.H. 2003), <i>aff'd</i> , 390 F.3d 53 (1st Cir. 2004).....	15
<i>Planned Parenthood of Northern New England v. Heed</i> , 390 F.3d 53 (1st Cir. 2004)	18, 30
<i>Planned Parenthood of Wisconsin v. Doyle</i> , 162 F.3d 463 (7th Cir. 1998)	12
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	12, 13
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Owens</i> , 107 F. Supp. 2d 1271 (D. Colo. 2000).....	15
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Wasden</i> , 376 F.3d 908 (9th Cir. 2004)	15
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000).....	12
<i>Thornburgh v. American College of Obstetricians & Gynecologists</i> , 476 U.S. 747 (1986)	12
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987)	26

STATUTES

N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann.	
§ 132:24	8
§ 132:25	6
§ 132:26	6, 29
§ 132:27	19
§ 626:2	30

OTHER AUTHORITIES

AAP Committee on Adolescence, <i>The Adolescent's Right to Confidential Care When Considering Abortion</i> , 97 Pediatrics 746 (May 1996)	19, 20
ACOG Practice Bulletin: <i>Diagnosis and Management of Preeclampsia and Eclampsia</i> (2002)	17
ACOG Practice Bulletin: <i>Premature Rupture of Membranes</i> (1998).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Adler, Nancy E., et al., <i>Abortion Among Adolescents</i> , <i>Am. Psych.</i> 211 (Mar. 2003)	21, 24, 25
Alan Guttmacher Institute, <i>Facts in Brief: Induced Abortion in the United States</i> (2005), available at http://www.agi-usa.org/pubs/fb_induced_abortion.html	14, 20, 25
Alan Guttmacher Institute, <i>Facts in Brief: Teen Sex and Pregnancy</i> (1999), available at http://www.agi-usa.org/pubs/fb_teen_sex.html	16
Alan Guttmacher Institute, <i>State Policies in Brief: Parental Involvement in Minors' Abortions</i> (Sept. 23, 2005), available at http://www.agi-usa.org/statecenter/spibs/spib_PIMA.pdf	21
Alan Guttmacher Institute, <i>U.S. Teen Pregnancy Statistics: Overall Trends, Trends by Race and Ethnicity and State-by-State Information</i> (Feb. 19, 2004), available at http://www.guttmacher.org/pubs/state_pregnancy_trends.pdf	21
Albrektsen, G., et al., <i>Breast Cancer Risk by Age at Birth, Time Since Birth and Time Intervals Between Births: Exploring Interaction Effects</i> , <i>92 Br. J. Cancer</i> 167 (2005)	25
American College of Obstetricians & Gynecologists, <i>ACOG Statement of Policy: Access to Reproductive Health Care for Adolescents</i> (July 2000)	19
American Medical Ass'n, E-5.059: <i>Privacy in the Context of Health Care</i> , available at http://www.ama-assn.org/ama/noindex/category/11760.html	19
American Medical Association, H-5.990: <i>Policy on Abortion</i> , available at http://www.ama-assn.org/ama/noindex/category/11760.html	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
American Medical Ass'n, H-60.965: <i>Confidential Health Services for Adolescents</i> , available at http://www.ama-assn.org/ama/noindex/category/11760.html	19
American Public Health Association, <i>Policy Statement 9001: Adolescent Access to Comprehensive, Confidential Reproductive Health Care</i> , reprinted in 81 Am. J. Pub. Health 241 (Feb. 1991)	24
Ananth, Cande V., et al., <i>Placental Abruption in the United States, 1979 through 2001: Temporal trends and potential determinants</i> , 192 Am. J. Obstet. & Gynecol. 191 (2005)	10
Baker, Anna, et al., <i>Informed Consent, Counseling, and Patient Preparation</i> , in <i>A Clinician's Guide to Medical and Surgical Abortion</i> 35 (Maureen Paul, MD, et al. eds., 1999)	20
CDC, <i>STD Surveillance 2003: Adolescents and Young Adults</i> (2003), available at http://www.cdc.gov/std/stats/adol.htm	16
Canavan, Timothy, et al., <i>An Evidence Based Approach to the Evaluation and Treatment of Premature Rupture of Membranes</i> , 59 Obstet. & Gynecol. Survey 669 (2004)	14
Collaborative Group on Hormonal Factors in Breast Cancer, <i>Breast Cancer And Abortion: Collaborative Reanalysis of Data From 53 Epidemiological Studies</i> , 363 The Lancet 1007 (Mar. 27, 2004)	25
<i>Critical Care Obstetrics</i> (Gary A. Dildy III et al. eds., 4th ed. 2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Emergency Medicine</i> (John M. Howell et al. eds., 1998)	9, 10, 27
<i>Emergency Medicine: Concepts and Clinical Practice</i> (Peter Rosen et al. eds., 1998)	9, 10, 11, 14, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
English, Abigail & Kenney, Kirsten E., Center for Adolescent Health & the Law, <i>State Minor Consent Laws: A Summary</i> (2d ed. 2003).....	24
<i>Fathers' Ages: Child Trends, Facts At a Glance</i> (Mar. 2005), available at http://www.childtrends.org/files/Facts_2005.pdf	22
Goldstein, Steven R., MD, et al., <i>Documenting Pregnancy and Gestational Age</i> , in <i>A Clinician's Guide to Medical and Surgical Abortion</i> (Maureen Paul, MD, ed., 1999).....	22
<i>Harwood-Nuss' Clinical Practice of Emergency Medicine</i> (Allan Wolfson et al. eds., 4th ed. 2005).....	<i>passim</i>
Henshaw, Stanley K., MD, <i>Unintended Pregnancy and Abortion: A Public Health Perspective</i> , in <i>A Clinician's Guide to Medical and Surgical Abortion</i> (Maureen Paul, MD, ed., 1999)	21, 22, 24
Henshaw, Stanley K. & Feivelson, Dina J., <i>Teenage Abortion and Pregnancy Statistics by State, 1996</i> , 32(6) <i>Family Planning Perspectives</i> 272 (2000).....	13
Holder, Angela Roddey, <i>Legal Issues in Pediatrics and Adolescent Medicine</i> (Yale 2d ed. 1985)	24
<i>Improving Women's Health: Understanding Depression After Pregnancy</i> (Sept. 29, 2004) (statement of Nada L. Stotland, M.D., M.P.H.), available at http://energycommerce.house.gov/108/Hearings/09292004hearing1388/Stotland2227.htm	25
Johnson, L.G., et al., <i>The Relationship of Placenta Previa and History of Induced Abortion</i> , 81 <i>Int'l J. Gynec. & Obstet.</i> 191 (2003).....	11, 25
Klein, Jonathan D., <i>Adolescent Pregnancy: Current Trend and Issues</i> , 116 <i>Pediatrics</i> 281 (2005).....	16
Marino, Paul L., <i>The ICU Book</i> (1998)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
McIntosh, Kathleen, RN, et al., <i>Routine Aftercare and Contraception</i> , in <i>A Clinician's Guide to Medical and Surgical Abortion</i> (Maureen Paul, MD, ed., 1999)	23
<i>Medical Complications During Pregnancy</i> (Gerard N. Burrow et al. eds., 6th ed. 2004)	10, 16
Menacker, Fay, et al., <i>Births to 10-14 Year-Old Mothers, 1990-2002: Trends and Health Outcomes</i> , 53 Nat'l Vital Statistics Report, available at http://www.cdc.gov/nchs/data/nvsr/nvsr53/nvsr53_07.pdf	16, 17
Morrissey, James M., et al., <i>Consent and Confidentiality In the Health Care of Children and Adolescents: A Legal Guide</i> (The Free Press 1986).....	24
Ozalp, Sinan, et al., <i>Health Risks For Early (≤ 19) and Late (≥ 35) Childbearing</i> , 268 Arch. Gynecol. Obstet. 172 (2002).....	17
Poehlmann, D. Scott, MD & Bruce Ferguson, MD, <i>Medical Evaluation and Management</i> , in <i>A Clinician's Guide to Medical and Surgical Abortion</i> (Maureen Paul, MD, ed., 1999)	22, 23
Rickert, Vaughn I., et al., <i>Prevalence and Risk Factors of Chorioamnionitis Among Adolescents</i> , 92 Obstet. & Gynecol. 254 (1998)	14, 16
Rosovsky, Fay A., <i>Consent to Treatment: A Practical Guide</i> (Aspen Pub. 3d ed. 2001)	24
Rowland, Carol J., et al., <i>Answering Questions About Long-Term Outcomes</i> , in <i>A Clinician's Guide to Medical and Surgical Abortion</i> (Maureen Paul, MD, ed., 1999)	25
Society for Adolescent Medicine, <i>Confidential Health Care for Adolescents</i> , 21 J. Adolescent Health 408 (1997)	21
Tillett, Jackie, <i>Adolescents and Informed Consent</i> , 19 J. Perinat. Neonat. Nurs. 112 (2005)	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Williams Obstetrics</i> (F. Gary Cunningham et al. eds., 21st ed. 2001)	<i>passim</i>
Yamada, Takashi, et al., <i>Case Report: Two Cases of Placenta Previa Terminated at 18 Weeks Gestation</i> , 49 <i>Kobe J. Med. Sci.</i> 51 (2003).....	11
Yang, Lee C., et al., <i>Maternal and Fetal Outcomes of Spontaneous Preterm Premature Rupture of the Membranes</i> , 104 <i>J. Am. Osteopathic Ass'n</i> 537 (2004).....	9
Zetterstrom, Karin, et al., <i>Maternal Complications in Women with Chronic Hypertension: A Population-Based Cohort Study</i> , 84 <i>Acta. Obstet. Gynecol. Scand.</i> 419 (2005).....	7
